

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of
Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 20CA1746

Petitioner,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

v.

Respondent,

NATHAN CRAWFORD HOLLIS.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
MARIXA FRIAS, Assistant Attorney
General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6000
E-Mail: marixa.frias@coag.gov
Registration Number: 38746
*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED
March 25, 2025 12:23 PM

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 23SC834

PEOPLE'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

| | |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Unrecovered buy money should qualify as “money advanced by law enforcement agencies” and, therefore, be recoverable as “restitution” under section 18-1.3-602(3)(a)..... | 3 |
| A. Subsection (3)(a) identifies the categories of pecuniary losses that are recoverable “restitution” (subject to proximate cause); it does not determine who qualifies as a statutory victim seeking to recover those enumerated losses..... | 5 |
| B. Because the legislature has specifically authorized “money advanced by law enforcement agencies” as “restitution” under subsection (3)(a), contorted applications of the holdings in <i>Dubois</i> and <i>Padilla-Lopez</i> are not necessary. | 9 |
| C. “Money advanced by a governmental agency for a service animal” in subsection (3)(a) underscores that a law enforcement agency is the implied victim for “money advanced by law enforcement agencies.” | 19 |
| D. Unrecovered buy money qualifies as “money advanced by law enforcement agencies.” | 26 |
| II. Unrecovered buy money should qualify as an “extraordinary direct public investigative cost” and, therefore, be recoverable as “restitution” under section 18-1.3-602(3)(b)..... | 32 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

| | |
|---|----------|
| Antero Treatment LLC v. Veolia Water Techs., Inc., 2023 CO 59 | 31 |
| Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co., 537 U.S. 149 (2003) | 26 |
| Coloradans for a Better Future v. Campaign Integrity Watchdog, 2018 CO 6 | 7 |
| Dubois v. People, 211 P.3d 41 (Colo. 2009) | passim |
| Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp., 549 U.S. 561 (2007)..... | 28 |
| Fischer v. United States, 603 U.S. 480 (2024) | 7 |
| Martin v. Soc. Sec. Admin., Comm’r, 903 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2018)..... | 29 |
| Merkison v. State, 996 P.2d 1138 (Wyo. 2000)..... | 28 |
| NLRB v. Sw. Gen., Inc., 580 U.S. 288 (2017) | 26 |
| People v. Hollis, 2023 COA 91 | 3, 8, 10 |
| People v. Padilla-Lopez, 2012 CO 49..... | 15 |
| People v. Roggow, 2013 CO 70..... | 6, 27 |
| State v. Pettit, 698 P.2d 1049 (Or. Ct. App. 1985) | 28 |
| Teague v. People, 2017 CO 66 | 32, 33 |
| United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc., 599 U.S. 419 (2023) | 31 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------------|--------|
| § 18-1.3-602, C.R.S. (2024)..... | passim |
|----------------------------------|--------|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE |
|----------------------------------|-------------|
| § 18-15-105, C.R.S. (2024)..... | 27 |
| § 18-3-203, C.R.S. (2024)..... | 16 |
| § 18-3-407.5, C.R.S. (2024)..... | 33 |
| § 18-8-103, C.R.S. (2024)..... | 16 |
| § 18-8-116, C.R.S. (2024)..... | 16 |
| § 18-9-116.5, C.R.S. (2024)..... | 16 |
| § 18-9-202, C.R.S. (2024)..... | 20 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|------------|
| Ch. 232, sec. 1, § 16-18.5-102, 2000 Colo. Sess. Laws 1030-31..... | 10 |
| Ch. 321, sec. 2, § 18-1.3-602(4)(a)(VI), 2005 Colo. Sess. Laws 1498-99..... | 25 |
| Ch. 46, sec. 1, § 18-1.3-602(3)(a), 2005 Colo. Sess. Laws 192-93 | 20, 21, 25 |
| Colorado Legislative Council, Study of Criminal Restitution in Colorado (Nov. 1999), available at https://digitalcommons.du.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1474&context=colc_all | 6 |
| Hearing on H.B. 05-1055 before the House as whole, 2nd reading, 65th Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (January 28, 2005) (statement by Rep. Ragsdale)..... | 22 |
| Hearing on H.B. 05-1055 before the House Judiciary Comm., 65th Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (January 20, 2005) (statement by Rep. Ragsdale) | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Hearing on H.B. 05-1055 before the Senate Comm. on State,
Veterans, and Military Affairs, 65th Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess.
(March 8, 2005) (statement by Sen. Johnson) 22, 23

Hearing on H.B. 05-1055 before the Senate, 2nd reading, 65th Gen.
Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (March 11, 2005) (statement by Sen.
Johnson)..... 23
